¢

Decision No. 75502

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application
ggmg2§§FORNIA.WAIER SERV%CE

a corporation, for an . .
order aathorizing it to increase (%§§13°3330n2§9'1323§1
rates charged for water service Ameeded Jel 54, 1968)
in the Stockton district. o uLy &4

McCutchen, Doyle, Brown & Encrsen, by A. Crawford
Greene, Jr., for applicant. .

Bruce McKnight, for City of Stockton ané County
ot San Joaquin, protestants.

Elinore C. Morgan and Janice E. Kerr, Counsel,
J. &. Johnson and A, L. Gleleghem, for the
Commission staff,

Applicant Californmia Water Service Company seeks‘authority
to increase rates for water service in its Stockton district.

Public hearing was held before Exazminer Catey in Stockton
on December 3, 4 and 5, 1968 and January 13, 1969. Copies of the
application had been served, notice of £iling of the application
published, and notice of hearing published and posted, in accordance
with this Commission's rules of procedure. The matter was submitted
on January 13, 1969.

Testimony on behalf of applicant was presented by its

president, its vice-president, and its chief emgineer, its gemeral

manager and its conmsulting engineer. Testimony om behalf of pro-
testants City of Séockton‘and County of San Joaquin was presented by
theilr consulting accoumtant. 7Two customers testified, one on his own
behalf and ome on behalf of customers who are senior citizens. The

Commission staff presentation was made through two accountants and

two engincers.




A. 50351 ds

Service Area and Water System

Applicant owms and operates water systems in twenty-one
istricts in California. Its Stockton district includes the City
of Stockton and unincorporated areas of San Joaquin County adjacent
to the ¢ity. The sexvice area is quite f£flat, ranging from necar sea
level to approximately 30 feet above sea level. Total population

served in the district is estimated at 130,000.

The entire water supply for this district now is obtained
from applicant’s 64 wells. By the year 1980, applicant anticipates
that American River water will be available from the Folsom South
Canal to be constructed by the U.S. Bureau of Reclamation.

The distribution system includes about 412 miles of
distribution mains, ranging in size up to 27-inch. There are 2bout
35,700 metered services, 250 private fire protection services and
2,050 public fire hydramts. Thirteen reservoirs and storage tanks
and 12 booster pumps maintain system pressure and provide storage
for the system. One booster is driven by a gasoline cmginme. Ezeh
of the other booster pumps has an electric motor and provision for

emergency connection to one of two portable, zasoline-powered pumps

normally stationed in the district.

Service

A field investigation of applicent's operations, service
and facilities in its Stockton district was made by the Commission
staff, The plant was found to be in 2ood condition, and satisfactory
sexvice was being provided. A staff engincer testified that only 17
informal complzaints have been registered with the Commission during

the past four years and that all of these complaints were resolved

to the customers' satisfaction.




A. 50351 ds

Rates

Applicant's present tariffs include schedules fof general
metered service, private fire protection sexrvice, public fire hydrant
sexvice and service to company employees. The temporary West Lane
Heights rates were adopted from a predecessor in 1968. The xest of
the present rates became effective in 1965.

Applicant proposes to increase its rates for gemeral
metered service, There are no proposed changes in the other
schedules. The following Table I presents a comparison of applicant’s

present genmeral metered service rates, those requested by applicant,

and those authorized herein.

Table 1
Comparison of Monthly Rates

General Metered Service Present Prqposed# Authorized#
Sexvice Charge* $2.35 $3.15 $3.05

Quantity Rates: .
First 30,000 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. .13 .169 .164
Over 30,000 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. .10 .126 124

* Service charge for a 5/8 x 3/4~inch
meter. A graduated scale of in-
creased charges is provided for
larger meters.

# Until the 10 pereent surcharge to
Federal income tax is removed, bills
computed under proposed rates to be
increased by 3.11 percent, and under
authorized rates by 2.76 percent.

Table 12-C of Exhibit No. 7 shows that, for a typical
commercial customer with average monthly consumption of 2,108 cubic
feet through a 5/8 x 3/4-inch meter, the average monthly chaxge

would increase 32 percent from $5.09 under present rates to $6.71




A, 50351 ds

under the rates proposed in the original spplication. The temporary
3.11 percent surcharge requested in the amendment would add $0.21
to this average moﬁthly charge at proposed rates. Undexr the rates
authorized herein, the average monthly charge for the typical commer-
cial customer will increase 28 percent to $6.51 under the basic rates,
with an additiomal $0.18 while the temporary 2.76 percent surchafge
remains in effecﬁ. |
One customer testified that any water rate increase would
be a hardship on senior citizens in the area. It is not feasib}e,
however, to establish a water rate preferential to senior citizens.
Another customer questioned the reasonzbleness of higher sexvice

charges for larger meters. The record shows, however, that the

actual cost of service through a large meter is greater than through

a smaller meter.

Resulrs of Operation

Witnesses for applicant and the Commission staff have
analyzed and estimated applicant’s operational results. Summarized
in Table II, frow applicant's Exhibit No. 7 and the staff's Exhibit
No. 9, are the estimated results of operation for the test year 1969,
under present rates and under those proposed by applicant, before
considering the additional expenses and offsetting revenue require-
ment resulting from the 10 percent sﬁrcharge to Federal income tax.
For comparison, this table also shows the corresponding results of

operation modified 2s discussed hereinmafter.




L. 50351 ds

Table II

Estimated Results of Operation
Test Year 1969

ltem

At Present Rates Applicant . Staff Modified
Cperating Revenues $ 2,635,200 $ 2,621,700 $ 2,622,000

Deductions o
District Operations Payroll 297,100 290,500 283,000
District Operations Expense ‘ i

=xcl. Purch., Power, Chemicals,

Wtr. Extraction Ch% 117,400 108,400 108, OOO
District Mtce.Exp. Lxcl,

Payroll 82,500 75,500 78, 000
Cther Oper. & Mtce. Exp. 397, 7900 397, 7300 398 000
Admin., Genl. & Miscl. Exp. 132 500 180 600 181 0Q0
Taxes,Excl.Franch.& Inc, Taxes 489 300 &88»300 505, >000
Depreciation 346 600 347 200 352 000

Subtotal 1,913,400 1,887,600 1,915,000
Local Franchise Taxes 12,600 12,700 13, 000
Income Taxes 111 300 111, > 400 100000

Total 2,037,300 2,011,700 2,028,000

Net Revenue 597,200 610,000 - 594,000

Rate Base 12, 617 000 12, 590 200 12, 836A000
Rate of Return 787 .85% 4. 639,

At Rates Proposed by Applicant

Cpexating Revenues $ 3,405,500 $ 3,421,500 $ 3,422,000

Deductions

Excl.Franch. & Inc. Taxes 1,913,400 1,837,600 1,915,000
Local Franchise Taxes 16 300 16 400 16 000
Income Taxes 507, 700 522 600 511 OOO

Total 2,436,900 2,426,600 2,442,000

Net Revenue 968,600 994,900 980,000
Rate Base 12, 617 000 12,590,200 12, 336 000
Rate of Returm = =~ 7,627, 7. 904: 7 GBA

At Rates Authorized Ferein

Cperating Revenmues $‘3;324,900_

Deductlons

- Exel.Franch, & Inc. Taxes 1,915,000
Local Franchise Toxes 16 000
Income Taxes ] 461.00C

Total 2,392,000

th Pevenuc- : ©32,000

Rate Base 12, 836 000
Rate of Return . 7. 26%




A. 50351 4ds

From Table II it can be determined that, exclusive of the
temporary increase due to the income tax surcharge, the increase in
operating revenues would be 31 percent under applicant's proposed
rates and will be 27 percent under the rates authorized herein.

Operating Revenues

The operating revénue estimates of applicant and the staff
differ primarily because (1) .applicant used a less accurate method
of estimating 1969 revenues at present rates than did the staff,
(2) applicant projected a slightly lower number of customers in 1969
than did the staff, and (3) applicant used a recent "equivalent meter
factor" to estimate service charge revenues from larger meters,
whereas the staff projected the trend of this factor. The staff
estimates appear to be more accurate and are adopted in Table II.

District Operations Payroll

This category of expénse is subject to some fluctuztion
from year to year, due to such factors as persomnel changes and
allocation of employees' time required for maintenance work.
Applicant’s estimzates refleet a long-term trend, to which was added
an amount in recognition of the change of one employee from part-
time to full-time work. The staff used the same basic trend data,

R but reduced the expenses in recognition of the fact that 1967 actual
~expenses £all below the long-term trend. The long-term trend
indicated by Exhibit No. 7-F, without further addition for personnel
changes or reductioﬁ for lower 1967 expenses appears reasonzble 2nd
is adopted in Table II.

Other District Operatiems Expense

In devélqping the historical trend of these expenses,

“applicant applied a2 'labor factor' to certain nonlabor ftems,




A, 50351 ds

whereas the staff projected separate estimates for those items.
Although the staff did not include any allowance for the recent
telephone rate increase nor for inmcreased uncollectibles under
proposed water rates, there is nothing in the record to imdicate
that these items are of significant magnitude. Also, the record
does not indicate that the staff estimates deviate from the long-
term trend for other district operations expenses as they did in the
estimates of district operations payroll. The staff’s method appears

inherently more accurate than applicant's and the staff estimate is
adopted in Table II.

District Maintenance Expense

This group of expenses is subject to more errxatic
fluctuations from year to year than are operations expenses. Appli-
cant projected an estimated straight~line trend through the

scattered points on a graph, Exhiblt No. 7-E, of these expenses for

the years 1955 through 1967, in arriving 2t its 1969 cxpense esti-

mates. The staff considered the data from the carlier part of the
13-year period to be too erratic and used only the last cight years
in its development of a trend. Exhibit No. 7-E shows that the
nmathematically derived average trend varies comsiderably, depending
upon the period used in computing the tremnd. It appcars that the
most valid trend would be one that includes several cycles of high
and low levels of cxpenses. The mathematically derived tremd Zor
the full l3~yecar period shown on Exhibit No. 7-E spans threc pgaks
and at lecst three low points and is used In deriving the expenses
adopted ia Table II.

Administrative, General & Miscellaneous Expenses

The difference between the estimates of applicant and

staff for this group of expenses appears to be due to the staff’s




A. 50351 ds

moxe detailed development of individual expenses within the group.
The staff estimate is adopted in Table II.

Taxes Other Than on Revenues and Income

There are only minor differences between the estimates of
applicant and staff for this group of taxes.

The overall effective ad valorem tax rate for this dis-
trict shows a rather erratic patterm over the past decade, as is
portrayed by Chart 7-A of Exhibit No. 7. Both applicaent and staff
projeected a trend which agppeared reasomable based upon data ending
with the 1967-68 fiscal year. By the time of the December 5 hearing,
actual tax bills for 1968-69 were available. The actual composite
effective rate for that period indicates that the relatively long~
term slope of applicant's and staff's estimated trend line is
probably zecasonable, but the level of that linme is too low. The
taxes adopted in Table II include additiomal amounts to reflect the
recent tax data and more recent data on plant additions discussed
hereinafter.

Depreciation

The minor difference between the depreciation estimates of

applicant and staff results largely from applicant’s 10-year and the
staff's.s-year write-off of certain billing office plant which was
retired prematurely due to comversion to electromic data processing
for billing purposes. Although there would be some logic in
changing to a lo-yéar write-off, consistent with the 10-year
amortization of conversion costs adopted in previous decilsioms, the
dollar amounts involved in any one district are not of sufficient
magnitude to warrant that change. The staff'’s depreciation estimate
is adopted in Table II, increased to reflect more recent data on

plant additions discussed hercinafter.




A. 50351 ds

Income Taxes

The various differences between cpplicant's, the staff's
and the adopted estimates of revenues and expenses affect the
corresponding estimates of income taxes. Also, applicant used a
five-year average of investment tax credit, including ome~fifth of
the credit relating to the 1969 River Ranch facilities hexcinafter
discussed, whercas the staff included the effect of one-thixd of the
River Ranch project in its average. There appears no valid reason
to use other than a f{ive-year spread of 2ll such credits, including
those related to the River Ranch facilities. The income taxes
adopted in Table II reflect the five-ycar spread of investment tax
credit and also reflect the greater depreciation deduction and
areater average investment tax credit zllowable for ircome tax

purposes, based upon the more recent data on plant additioms dis-

cussed hereinafter.

River Ranch Projeet

In recent years, it has become evident that some deter-
loration in water quality through saline intrusion is occurring in
wells located on the southwest side of Stockton. Even when the
withdrawals of water do not exceed the normal replenishment of the
underground supgly from natural sources, the cone of depression of
subsurface water levels created by the operation of wells of appli-
cant and other producers in the arez causes water of poor quality
to be drawn "upstream”" to the normal underground flow of water.
This could cause virtually permanent damage to the underground basin,

In the early 1950's the State Department of Water
Resources had studied this problem. In 1855 protestant City of

Stockton hired consulting enginecers to study potential solutioms.




A. 50351 ds

In 1959 protestant and applicant, together with East San Joaquin
Yater Conservation District, cooperated in the hiriﬁg of another

consulting engineering firm to make specific recommendations as to

what should be done., Several more recent studies have been financed

by_appligant.

It has been the unanimous opinion of the experts who have
studied the situation that the Stockton area ultimately must obtain
~ an additional supply of water to supplement the local supply. Plams
have been formulaﬁed and are being executed To bring water to the
Stockzop arca from the American River, as part of a master plan of
water distribution.

In the meantime, and even after imported water is availsble,
it is essential that a largef proportion of the local supply.be
drawn from wells farther "upstream" from many of applicant's present
wells, In 1966, zpplicant located, condemmed and acquired a 300-zcre
parcei called the "River Ranch'. About one-third of this property
will make a suitable well £f£ield, another third is planmed to be
utiiized for a purification plant when imported water is available,
and the remaining onc-third is not needed for utility purposes.

The first phase of applicant’s River Ranch project will
consist primarily of five wells ahd the transmission mains to
connect those wells into strategic points in the distribution sys-
tem. This inizial phase 1s scheduled for completion duriag 1969.
Applicant expects these facilities to extend the lives of existing
wells so that they may be used for limited péziods of peak demand
and as emexrgency standby sources.

Both applicant and the staff "rolled back" the effects of

the initial phase of the River Ranch project to the beginning of




® ®

A, 50351 ds

1968 in estimating expenses and rate base for the 1968 and 1969

test years, Protestants question the propriety of this approach,
inasmuch as the work will not be completed until late im 1969. We
consider the "rollback' to be appropriate because (1) rates are set
prospectively, (2) the initial phase is scheduled to be completed
before 1970, (3) the various supplements to Exhibit No. 7 show that
1969 actual earnings will not be made excessive by adopting the
"rollback" in setting rates because the unavoidable lag in effective
date of Increased rates will offset the lag in completion of the
work, and (4) unless a consistent approach is used for both test
years, an unrealistic and distorted trend in rate of return would
be indicated by those test years.

Applicant's 1969 estimated results of operations
summarized hereinbefore in Table IX include applicant’s preliminary
estimate of $1,620,400 for the initial phase of the River Ranch
project. The stafl'’s corresponding summary reflects a reduction of
$14,400 from the original estimate for necessary design changes
known at the time the staff estimates were being prepared. At the
December 5 hearing, applicant presented, in Exhibit No, 7-A, tke
eifect of other necessary design changes and the final detailed cost
estimates. Protestants suggest that no action be taken on the
requested rate increase until the work is completed and actuzl
costs, rather than estimates, are available. The accuracy of the
£inal estimates, however, 1s reasonably confirmed in that the low
bid on about ome-third of the expenditures was within $8,000 of the
estimate for that portion. Further, the order which follows
requires applicant to supply actual cost data as they become
availzable, so that the accuracy of the estimates may further be
verified. The rate base adopted in Tablé II reflects the later more
detailed estimates of cost.




A. 50351 ds

Both applicant and the staff excluded from rate base the
portion of the River Ranch property which is being held for use as
a site for a purification plant at some indeterminate future date.
This 1s comsistent with the treatment accorded certain land in
applicant's Oroville district, as discussed in Decision No; 72718,
dated July 11, 1967, in Application No., 48902:

"Applicant has purchased parcels of land for use
at a future dzte which 1s not presently determinable
as sites for a well, a booster station and a filter
plant. Although it 4{s not appropriate to include the
cost of those sites in rate base until beneficial use
of the property is imminent, applicant should not be
penalized for its foresightedness.

"In order to provide equitable treatment to the
utility and its customers under the particular cix-
cumstances existing in comnection with this acquisition
of land, it would be appropriate for applicant to
establish and maintain memorandum records in which it
would list the costs imcurred or associated with the
holding of the property acquired for future use. Then,
at such time as the propexty becomes part of the
operative plant, applicant will be in a position to
request appropriate recognition of these costs in
future rate procecdings. With this treatment, if
unforseen future developments dictate that the well,
booster or f£ilter site will not be needed, the
customers will not have borme any of the cost. If
on the other hand the sites ultimately are utilized
as plamned, the prudency of the earlier acquisition
can be evaluated and recognition given in setting
rates to be paid by customers benefiting from the
facilities."

Applicant suggests that the Commission may wish to change

this policy in the current proceeding, in regard to the portion of
the River Ranch reserved for a purification plant site. Applicant’s
Exhibit No. 7-G indicates that the present policy could result in
cumulative net holding costs of over $84,000 in ten years, an
increase of 56 percent over the origimal cost of $149,400. However,
if customers during that ten-year period in which the plant was
unused were required to pay rates which covered annually about

$4,500 of ad valorem taxes and $10,500 return on the initial




o ®

A, 50351 ds

investment, they would pay about $150,000 in additional water rates,
even ignoring the additional amount required to cover applicant's
increased income taxes during that same period. We see no reason to

deviate from the policy enunciated in the Oroville district decision.

Other Rate Base Adjustments

Neither applicant nor staff imcluded in their estimates the

effect of work scheduled on the Westside Freeway during 1969, which

work was not anticipated when applicant and staff were preparing
thelr estimates. This highway work will rcquire extensive plant

changes by applicant, for which it will be reimbursed omly in part.

At the December 5 hearing, applicant presented, in Exhibit No, 7-A,
the estimated effect of this work, which must be completed by

July of 1969. The rate base adopted in Tcble II refleets the esti-
mated net investment of $121,000 required by applicant as a result of
tae freceway construction ''rolled back' to the beginning of 1968, The
order which follows requires applicant to supply actual cost data as
they become available.

The staff's revenue estimates adopted in Table II imclude
the effeect of a higher estimate by the staff than by applicant as to
the average number of customers for 1966, The staff failed to
include additiomal plant consistent with the revenue estimates. The
zate base adopted in Table II includes such an allowance.

The lead-lag studies used by applicant and the staff each
developed the average lag from accrual to payment of Federal income
taxes on the assumption that thevpaymenzs within cach tax yezr are
made in four equal installments. Cross-examination by protestants
disclosed that this assumption is incorrect. Applicant’s president

testified that the payments actually are based upon annwalization of




L. 50351 ds

each quarter's income, which results in the least prepayment
of Federal income taxes. Applying the actual method of payment to
the lecad-lag studies results in over twice the number of days' lag
for this ome item, but only sbout 2-1/2 days more lag for the
composite of all expemse items in the lead~lag study. The rate base
adopted in Table II includes working cash based upon the actual
payment procedure followed by applicant.

The following Table III summarizes the modifications to

the staff rate base estimate, as adopted in Table II:

Table IIX

Development of Rate Base
Test Year 1969

Item Amount

Staff's Estimated Rate Base $12,590,200

Add for Revised River Ranch Estimates 113,500
Add for Westside Freeway 121,000
Add for Additiomal Customers 26,300
Deduet for Corrected Working Cash {15,000)

- Total $12,836,000

Surcharge to Federal Income Tax

Subsequent te the £iling of the application, a 10 percent
surcharge to Federal income taxes was imposed by the Revenue and
Expenditure Control Act of 1968. The surcharge is retroactive for
the full year 1968 and, unless extended, expires Jume 30, 1969.

The amended application shows that a 3.11 percent surcharge on bills
computed under the general metered service rates requested in the
original application will be required to offset the effect of the
income tax surcharge and produce the same net revenues indicated
hereinbefore in Table IXI. Applicant's proposed surcharge on its

bills will offset only the future effect of the tax surcharge and




A, 50351 ds

is not designed to recoup any of the imcreased taxes on net revenue

produced prior to the effective date of the increcased water rates

authorized inm this proceeding.

Rate of Return

In the three recent rate proceedings involving applicant's
San Carlos, South San Franmcisco and San Mateo districts, the Commis~
sion found that an average rate of return of 6.7 percent over the
next two and one~-half to four years is reasonable for applicant’s
operations., Applicant asks that rztes be authorized for its
Stockton district which will pioduce a 7 percent rate of return over
the next five years. Protestants contend that a 7 percent return
would be unreasonably high, but do mnot suggest a level which they
consider reasonable, The staff recommends, as 2 reasonable average

2llowable rate of retwrm for applicant’s mecar future operatioms, 6.7

to 6.9 percent.

In Schedule 5 of Exhibit No. 2, applicant projects the

capitalization through the year 1975 which would result from 3 per-

cent amnual increases in dollars of common equity from retained
eaxnings, $40,000 (approximately 0.1 pexcent) annual increases in
commoﬁ equity due to conversion of preferred shares to common, and
the borrowing of all remailning capital required during that period
at 6.84 pexcent intexest, the effective rate in applicgnt's recent
bond financing. This schedule indicates that, during ihc five-yecar
period 1969 through 1974, a fixed 7 percent return om total capital-
ization would result in a declining 10-3/4 to 10-1/4 percent return
on common equity. During that five-year period, the projected
Zinancing would result in a gradually declining percentage of over-

all capital represented by common cquity. The leveraging effect of




L. 50351 ds

this slimmer equity, which by ftself, would tend to imcrease the
return on equity is, however, more than offset by the fact that new
borrowings are at 2 significantly higher intercst rate than appli-
cant's present 4.17% imbedded cost of borrowed capital. The new
borrowing thus erodes the earmings on common equity under the
assumption of a fixed rate of return on totzal capltalization.

In Exhxblt No. 10, protestants point out that the &4 per-
cent common equity proportiom of applicant's total capitalization
has remained unchangéd for several vears, despite the sale of almost
$6,000,000 of bonds and no new issues of common stoek curing that
period. This 1is due primarily to retained carnings. Protestants
contend that the ratepayers are thus being asked to pay a return on
capiltal which those same ratepayers have provided to applicant. We
cannot concur in protestants' contenmtion. IZ a wtility chooses to
distribute only a portion of its earnings to its stockholdéezrs and
invests the remainder in utility plant, it must fgir 1y be considered
that the retained earnings have been provided by the stockholders.
The stockholders presumably are willing to receive a lower yleld in
the form of dividends in recognition of the resultant accretions to
their equity in the enterprise.

Protestants question the validity of appllcant’s estimated
3 percent anmnual increase in dollars of common equity from retzined
earnings. They point out that, at curreat dividend rates, a some:
what higher amnual incresse would result. However, as stockholders'
equity per share Increases with retained earmings, & higher dividend
per share is required to pro&uce the same percentage yield on the

stockholders' total imvestment. Also, applicant presumably could

vary its dividend payout ratio within reasonable limitskif‘éuch




L. 50351 ds

action were desirable to keep the capital structure in balance.
Protestants quote testimony of one of applicent's wit-
nesses in the 1964 Stockton rate proceeding vherein he stated that
a 38 to 39 percent equity position would be appropriate. Protes-
tants consider that applicant’s 44 percent equity position is
disadvantageous to the customers in that a higher debt ratio would
result in lower income taxes and 2 smaller requirement for earmings

on common equity. The Commission staff witness on cost of money and

rate of return testified that a company with a higher equity ratio

vould normally be given an allowance of a slightly lower equity

xreturn than would a company with a lower equity ratio‘and, further,
that a company with a higher equity ratio gemerally weuld be paying
2 lower interest rate om its debt tham would a company with a lower
equity ratio. These factors temd to offset the adverse effects
cited by protestants, In any event, the staff witness testified
that he &id not consider applicant to be 2 high-equity company dut
considered it to be in the middle and in the normal pattern, although
somewhat higher than the average of eleven large water stilities
shown in Table No. 3 of Staff Exhibit No. 5.
The staff's recommendation as to the reasonabie average

allowable rate of return on rate base for the near future is based
upon a number of considerationé set forth in Exhibit No. 5. These
a2re:

L. Applicant is operating im a growth area of Californic

with resulting nced for comstruction funds.
2. The increase in debt costs which results in 2n

increased imbedded cost of debt.




k. 50351 ds

3. The portion of construction expenditures provided
by Subdividers’ advaﬁces.
4, Appliéant's efforts to maintain a stable common

equity ratib,.

We concur with the staff’s recommendation as to the range

of reasonable average allowable rate of retuxn on rate base for the
near future. Other factors, such as applicant’s record of good
service to its customers and its adoption of cconomic cfficiencies,
such 25 the use of liberalized depreciation foxr tax purposes, lead

us to conclude that a 6.9 percent rate of return is reasonable.
Trend in Rate of Return

Applicant's estimates for the test years 1968 and 12069
indicate an annual decline of 0.40 percent in rate of return at
proﬁosed rates. The staff's estimates show an annual decline of
0.36 percent at proposed rates.

The comparative rates of return for two successive test
yeaxrs, ox for a series of recorded years, are indicative of the
future trend in rate of return only if the rates of change of major
individual components of revenues, expenses and rate base in the
Zest years, or recorded years, are reasoncbly indicative of the
future trend of those items. Distortions czaused by abnormal,
nonrecurring or sporadically recurring changes in xevenues, expenses,
or rate base items must be avoided to provide a valid basis for
projection of the antiéipated future trend ia rate of return.

As an indication of the reasonchbleness of the trend in
rate of return derived from the test years 1963 and 196°, applicant
nrepared Exhibit No. 3, a comprehensive 2nalysis of the many changes

in recorded items of revenues, expenses and rate base during the




A, 50351 ds

years 1962 through 1967. Applicant analyzed and evaluated dis-
tortions during those years caused by such factors as changes in
(1) its own water rates, and (2) imcome tax rates and allowances.

Exhibit No. 8 shows that, eliminating the effects of
changes in applicant's water rates and changes in income tax rates
and allowances, the average amnual decline im rate of return during
the period from 1662 through 1967 would have been 0.38 percent at
applicant's present water rates and somewhat greater at its pro-
posed rates. This adjusted declime for the five-year period 1is
greater than the 0.34 percent per year at present water rates
projected by applicant and the 0.29 percent projected by the staff
because of a mumber of small differences in txend of individual
items from 1962 to 1857 as compared with the estimated futuxe
trend, There is no reason to believe that the trend in rate of
return at applicant's proposed water rates im the next few years
will be less than the 0.35 percent per year which spplicant requests
be counsidered for rate-making purposes.

Tn most of the recent decisions in rate proceedings
involving other districts of applicant, the apparent future trend
in rate of return has been offset by the authorization of a level
of rates to remain in effect for several years and designmed to

produce, on the average over that period, the rate of return found

reasonable., That same approach is adopted for this procecding.

With so much of the additional revenue requirement being due to
capital additions, the cost of which cannot e exactly determined

at this time, it is not appropriate to project more than three

years into the future.




A, 50351 ds

The rate increase authorized herein will not be in effect
for about the first ome~third of the year 1969, which offsets the
"rollback' of plant adopted herein. With the indicated future trend
‘in rate of return, the 7.2C percent return under the rates authorized
hexein for the test year 1969 should produce an average rate of
return of 6.9 percent for the next three years, approximately 7.2
percent for the year 1969 (with about two-thizds of the year at the
new rates), 6.9 percent for the year 1970, and 4.6 percent for 1971.

Findings and Conclusion.

The Commission finds that:

1. Applicant is in need of additional revemues.

2. The adopted estimates, previously discussed herein, of
operating revenues, operating expenses and rate base for the test
year 1962, and an annual decline of 0.35 percent in rate of return,
reasonably indicate the probable range of xesults of applicant's
operations for the near future.

3. An average rate of return of 6.9 percent on applicant’s
zate base for the next three years is reasonzble.

4. The increases in rates and charges authorized herein are
justified; the rates and charges authorized herein are reasonable;
and the present rates and charges, imsofar as they differ from those

prescribed herein, are for the future umjust and unreasenable.

The Coumission concludes that the application should be

granted in part.

IT IS ORDERED that:
1. After the effective date of this order, applicant

Califormia Water Service Company is authorized to file foxr its




4. 50351 ds

Stockton district the revised rate schedule attached to this order as
Appendix A. Such £iling shall comply with General Order No. 96-A.
The effective date of the revised schedule shall be four days after
the date of £iling. The revised schedule shall apply omly to
service rendered on and after the effective date thereof.

2. Within fifteen days after the end of each remaining month
in 1969, applicant shall file a progress report showiﬁg the cumula-
tive net amounts expended for:

(a) The River Ranch projeet.

() The Westside Freeway Project.

The effective date of this order shall be twenty days
after the date hereof.

Dated at Saz Franciseo , California, this _/ ~“
day of ' APRIL » 1969.

M Q// Lk }g’/)/.ﬂ y |

"--..__.




A. 50351 NS

Schedule No. ST-1
GENERAL METERED SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all metered water service.

TERRITORY
Stockton and vieinity, San Jeaquin Cownty.
RATES ' Per Meter

Per Month
Service Charge:

For 5/8 x 3/4~1nch Bmoter seveeeneccnnucennns $ 3.0
For 3/LENCh MOLOT v rnvrrnnnosoncnnen 3.35
For J=inch meter cv.vevecnvnccecenee h.55
For 1AInCh DELEr +vveencenocecnonnss .40
For 2~inch Meter c.eeceenvonveccncns 8.25
For 3-inch meter eeceeace 25.00
2..00

35.00

0

o0

For L-inch meter vveveeereccocncaces

For b-inch MEtOr v vvevrcrecnnncncans 5.
For E~Inch MetOr vvvevecrvevavnconva  Sl.
For 10-Inch Meter vovvvecoccsnecnaans 3.

Quantity Rates:

Por the first 30,000 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft.. $ 0.16L
For all over 30,000 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft... 0.124

The Service Charge is applicable to all
metered service. It i3 a readiness-to-
serve charge to which is added the charge,
computed at the Quantity Rates for water
used during the nmonth.

SPECTAL CONDITION

Until the 10 percent surcharge to federal income tax is. removed, ®51lz (N)
computed under the above tarfff will be increased by 2.76 percent. (¥




